UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Memphis, Tennessee
File No. December 11, 1980

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM;
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On November 21, 1980, Jewitt Miller, Executive
Administrative Assistant to Hugh Stanton, District Attorney
General, Memphis, Tennessee, was contacted by a Special
Agent of the FBI regarding exhibits which pertain to the
captioned matter.

Mr. Miller advised by court order, Hugh Stanton
has been removed from legal proceedings in this case since
he was with the Public Defender's Office during the defense
of James Earl Ray and at the time the Public Defender's
Office was the court appointed co-counsel for Ray. The
court decided it would be a conflict of interest for Stanton
to be involved in this matter, and it is the opinion of
Stanton the order extends to the assistant district attorneys
of his office. The last motion for a new trial by Ray
was handled by the State Attorney General's Office, Nashville,
Tennessee, and responsibility for the case now rest with
the State Attorney General, Nashville, Tennessee.

On December 5, 1980, Joe Haynes, Trial Attorney,
State Attorney General's Office, Nashville, Tennessee, informed
a Special Agent of the FBI all evidence in the captioned
matter should be retained for an indefinite period of time.
Haynes advised James Earl Ray has filed at least four
petitions for post conviction relief and one of the petitions
is now pending in the State Criminal Court of Shelby County.
While Haynes believes these petitions to be wholly without
merit, he is also of the opinion it will take a considerable
length of time for all of the petitions to clear the full
appellate process in Tennessee. It is also believed Ray
may continue to file motions, in which case the evidence
would be required to be available.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency.
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An inquiry should also be made with the U. S.
Department of Justice, Washington, D. C., relative to the
disposition of exhibits in this matter.
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4 to: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
%géf ReOTTlet, 9/15/80, enclosing Royal Canadian Mbunte
: Police (RCMP) 1letter, 9/10/80.

MEMPHIS is requested to respond to request made
by RCMP concerning disposal of exh
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set forth in RCMP letter of 9/10/8
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987 Sub M) (=)

G A
SUBJECT : "\_MURKIN_)

Reference Bureau airtel to Memphis, dated 10/8/80
enclosing Legat,Ottawa letter, dated 9/15/80; Memphis airtel
and LHM, dated 12/11/80; Bureau routing slip to Memphis, dated
1/6/81 with attached Legat,Ottawa letter to the Bureau, dated
12/18/80. A

F aed

Investigation requested by the referenced Legat, éﬁf
Ottawa letter, dated 9/15/80, was furnished to the Bureau
by the referenced Memphis airtel and LHM.

®-Bureau : -
(1-Legat,Ottawa 44A-4) ( ogﬁ
1-Memphis '
JRF:pyb

(4)

del=355e1-4 34

L AN 191831

Approved:

Transmitted
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(Number) (Time)

& U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1980-305-750/5402
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Date _1/27/81 ]}

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

WY LEGAT, OTTAWA (44A-4)(P)

Re Memphis airtel 1/14/81.

(1 - Memphis)(44-1987 Sub M)

4

o
&~ -

Reairtel indicated Memphis had forwarded airtel
and LHM 12/11/80 responding to request in Ottawa letter 9/15/80.
To date Ottawa has not been furnished copies of Memphis airtel
It is requested Ottawa be furnished copies

-

2.

e/ 6310
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Approved:
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*
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(Number)
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AIRTEL
2/4/81

/Qﬁi/ 1 - Mr. Hatfield

Director, FBI (44-38861)

Legat, Ottawa (44-4)

MURKIN
" Enclosed for Legat Ottawa are two copies of an LHM

dated December 11, 1980, at Memphis, Tennessce.

; ge Legat Ottawa airtel to Bureau dated 1/27/81.

Enclosures 2

=551 (0% N
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Memphis, Tennessee

File No.

December 11, 1980 -

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM;
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On November 21, 1980, Jewitt Miller, Executive
Administrative Assistant to Hugh Stanton, District Attorney
General, Memphis, Tennessee, was contacted by a Special
Agent of the FBI regarding exhibits which pertain to the
captioned matter.

Mr. Miller advised by court order, Hugh Stanton
has been removed from legal proceedings in this case since
he was with the Public Defender's Office during the defense
of James Earl Ray and at the time the Public Defender's
Office was the court appointed co-counsel for Ray. The
court decided it would be a conflict of interest for Stanton
to be involved in this matter, and it is the opinion of
Stanton the order extends to the assistant district attorneys
of his office. The last motion for a new trial by Ray
was handled by the State Attorney General's Office, Nashville,
Tennessee, and responsibility for the case now rest with
the State Attorney General, Nashville, Tennessee.

On December 5, 1980, Joe Haynes, Trial Attorney,
State Attorney General's Office, Nashville, Tennessee, informed
a Special Agent of the FBI all evidence in the captioned
matter should be retained for an indefinite period of time.
Haynes advised James Earl Ray has filed at least four
petitions for post conviction relief and one of the petitions
is now pending in the State Criminal Court of Shelby County.
While Haynes believes these petitions to be wholly without
merit, he is also of the opinion it will take a considerable
length of time for all of the petitions to clear the full
appellate process in Tennessee. It is also believed Ray
may continue to file motions, in which case the evidence
would be required to be available.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed

outside your agency.
2260~ 07|
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RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM; :
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An inquiry should also be made with the U. §.
Department of Justice, Washington, D. C., relative to the
disposition of exhibits in this matter.
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~¢  BENNETT AND FLEISSNER .
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

SUITE 312
R. JERRY BENNETT 3505 AUSTIN BLUFFS PARKWAY TELEPHONE
WILLIAM R. FLEISSNER COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80907 (303) 598-2200

" April 16, 1981
PRSIRE SUHEVE

Justice Department
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washingti;ij.c.

Gentleme < w;;/ Cove 4/’/%2_«3 /4,7/@&/ "Zé s

I have been follow1ng with interest the Stokes Committée 1nvest1ga—
tion of the Kennedy and King assasination and it is my understanding that
their work has been discontinued since further funds have not been appro-
priated. 1 was informed by Representative Stokes of Illinois that you
are continuing the investigation. I have some notes from the years 1952-
1961 that I would like to send you, for what they are worth, concerning
the assasination of John F. Kennedy. Please tell me.to whose attention I

should send themn.

JAo3

RS, Fihidd o4

O avde Sh be —

Very truly yours, S —
e

ks

William R. Fleissner

WRF:bf

3 3 JUN 08 1981
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LEG-7 (Re&. 7-7-90)

emorandum __

¥

s

Director, FBI ( 44-38861 ) Date 2/11/81

From : Legal Attache, Ottawa ( 44-4 ) (Ruc)

s

Reference: Buairtel 2/4/81 forwarding Memphis LHM 12/11/80

ou/%%\ |

AAADS
- §C

Dissemination, as outlined below, was made on dates indicated.

ERROR LETIER SENI
oN
SO~ 5

#OUTING UNIT

T Wb

% 1 copies of TeLHM .

[ Pertinent information from

Name and Location of Agency Date Furnished

Federal Policing Branch 2/11/81
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
Ottawa, Canada

4y 3716/ =

)y NOT RECORDED
3 O0CT 9 1986
"8 - Bureau
Ak xx Erreksnxinisen Degkix e —
2 - Ottawa
RLM:cae

(1) | Sk
(031 9 ‘gw%/ FBt/DOJ B
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LEG-7 (Rev. 7-7-80)

Memorandum - —

\ To . Director, FBI(  44-38861 ) Dae  2/11/81
mehﬁ‘f;;lAﬂadw, Ottawa ( 44-4 ) (RuC’
v , ' '

Subject ,i " MURKIN

.

Reference: Buairtel 2/4/81 forwarding Memphis LHM 12/11/80

Dissemination, as outlined below, was made on dates indicated.

X@ 1 copies of reLHM

1 Pertinent information from

Name and Location of Agency Date Furnished

Federal Policing Branch 2/11/81
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
Ottawa, Canada

e
NoT h&.@ORDm

/) 20 FEB 18 1981
2/ . .:’ d dﬂ )
Bureau "
kaxfxmkmﬁmém&k
2 - Ottawa
RLM:cae" .
(4 gr

s

&
69FE23 19810

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



IQ‘V/

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRTEL
4-28-81

Director, PFBI

/”' SN . |
SAC, Philadelphia 44-1368 A AAR S
137-9014
RICKY WAYNE'WJLTOM, K-3065

B
JNTINGDON, P YLVANIA

e

Attached are two copies of a self-explanatory
communication from captioned individual. This is being
furnished your office for information in view of your airtel
to Bureau dated 1/15/79, captioned Murkin. A copy of the
enclosure has been furnished to the Drug Enforcement Admini-

stration. No further acknowledgement of Hilton s 4/2/81,
letter is being made.

Enclosures (2)

; -
i
i -
st %%3
S T, =
E‘é o2 i
A -
; o 1 - Administrator - Enclosure 9 -
g - Drug Enforcement Administra AL ﬁ;“j
e Department of Justice ‘ e
NOTE: Hilton sent 2 similar letters dated 3/23/77 and 5/13/77.
He was interviewed 4/13/77 and was told to visit our nearest
office upon release for consideration as an informant. He
. is scheduled to be paroled in 1983 and the State of Tennessee
e Ap has a detainer lodged against him.
Exec AD LES ____ B ]
Asst. Dir.: -
Adm. Servs. MN:r f.wJ ( 5 ) 4 )
Crim. Inv. A ¥ x
Ident. i .,
|n'¢;|. "u Sa H i f"\a ¥ F W ? PRI TR L
Laboratory
Legal Coun. ___ )
Plon. & lnsp. ___ !‘ E{ P ﬁ} |
Rec. Mgnt. ~ X
Tech. Servs. ___ C.noaee AR /
Training BE Q‘)\‘J . /ﬁv{J
Public Affs. Of. _

Telephone Rm. .
Director's Se: y — MAI 81 ﬁ,, iy i
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[ D
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FBI

|

i

I

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: |

[ Teletype [} Immediate {1 TOP SECRET |:

[] Facsimile [ Priority (] SECRET :

s Airtel [ Routine (] CONFIDENTIAL !

[JUNCLASEFTO :

[ UNCLAS !

Date 5/1/81 I:
R G L L LT TR P E P

,,“W TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: AT, ~MEMPHIS (44A-1987) (C)

)

SUBJECT : { "MURKIN

N

Enclosed herewith to the attention of the Bureau
are the original and five copies of an LHM captioned "JAMES

EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM; CR - CONSPIRACY."

The accompanying LHM sets forth a contact with
Memphis FBI by Hartmut Blecher, described therein, who reported
he has travelled from his native country of West Germany to
Memphis, Tennessee for the specific purpose of furnishing
information concerning the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther
King, Jr. During this contact, Blecher gave the appearance
of being mentally unstable. He advised he had received
information during 1961 to the effect two individuals wanted
to help "colored persons in the United States " and believed
they were responsible for the assassination of King. He had
the usual assortment of notebooks, diaries, address books, an
loose papers. He was unable to furnish specific details and
his comments were of a general and nonspecific nature.

Blecher exhibited a West German passport which showed
valid entry into the United States. He advised following
completion of his contact with Memphis FBI, he would be
returning to New York City and return to West Germany as soon
as he could book an available airline flight.

The Bureau may wish to disseminate this information Z‘/’

to U. S. Secret Service, and/or other gz;7m ent agen01es

Memphis does not recommend furf¥h¢r actzﬁn in connectjnn

with this information basggjjon the overall c1rcumstances of
the contact. SO et Senre—
%ﬂ R ng ten et
Bureau (Enclosures - 6
1-Memphis

it B &w\}%ﬂ"

)

JIBTpyb

(3) j< b
Transmitted

Approvkz (Number) (T'ime)
umber ime
7'81
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Ploase Refer to Memphis, Tennessee 38103
File No. May 1, 1981

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On May 1, 1981, an individual identifying himself
as Hartmut Blecher, described below, visited the Memphis,
Tennessee Office of the FBI and furnished the following infor-
mation:

He is a laborer residing on Blankensteiner Strabe,
Bochum, West Germany, and has travelled to the United States and
Memphis, Tennessee, arriving in the United States On April 28,
1981, for the purpose of furnishing information concerning the
assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. at Memphis,
Tennessee. He reported during October 1961, two individuals
came to the apartment of his parents in Cologne, West Germany
and explained it was their purpose to "do something against
colored persons in the United States." He advised they wanted
to "bring up someone to talk for colored people in the United
States'" and requested him to assist in this matter since he was
a Lutheran regarding his religious preference. He identified
these individuals as Mrs. Laura Huxley, the estranged wife of
"the famous author" and an individual whose Christian name he
knew as '"Peter." He advised this '"Peter" subsequently became
a Buddhist and adopted the name Llama Anamorge Ker Goovinda.
Blecher advised this Goovinda had something to do with a murder
of a family in Cologne in what he believes was 1956. He advised
authorities regarded this murder as a suicide but feels this is
the actual reason why "Peter" adopted the Buddhist name.

He advised he has known Laura Huxley and '"Peter" since

sometime in 1953 and felt they were '"the spiritual head of the
case', which he did not further explain.

Blecher referred to numerous notebooks, diaries, and
his address book during the course of this contact. He reported

—— o ———— e — —— o o S

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside

your agency. ) : . . .

FBI/DOJ

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



RE: JAMES EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

on April 2, 1980, he again met Laura Huxley in the Athens,
Greece area and she reported to him '"the murder had actually
taken place', apparently referring to the murder of Martin
Luther King, Jr.

, Blecher advised "Peter" and Laura had previously been
members of a music group known as the "Four Seasons'", he
believed during 1953 through 1956. He reported later, '"Peter"
Jjoined with Bill Haley and the Comets in 1956. He advised
he next met them during 1961 when they furnished the information
concerning ''colored people in the United States.'

Blecher advised the two additionally told him they
had been instrumental in bringing "another president" into
office, specifically John Fitzgerald Kennedy, and believed they
had something to do with an attempt to murder President
Kennedy. He furnished no additional specifics in this regard.

When questioned as to why a time period of some
twenty years intervened between his first having received
information concerning the Martin Luther King, Jr. matter, and
his bringing this information to the attention of authorities,
he advised his "memory was not clear" and he could not previously
remember the facts of this matter since he had been "poisoned
with snake venom." He reported he had been in his home on an
unspecified date when someone whomhe did not see came up behind
him and injected snake venom into the area "behind his heart"
with a hypodermic syringe.

Blecher additionally indicated he had "spiritual
experiences" and ''visions." He did not have any additional
specific facts or information to relate concerning this matter.

During interview, he did not indicate a propensity for
physical violence and, in fact, described himself as a ,
religious individual who did not serve in the armed forces of
his country because he 'could not bring himself to kill."

Blecher advised he arrived from West Germany in
New York City on April 28, 1981, travelled to Washington, D. C.
regarding the information he had, and visited the United States
Supreme Court Building and the Cour® of Appeals in an effort to
furnish his information. He advised some individual directed
him to the FBI Office at Memphis, Tennessee as being the most
logical place to furnish his information. He advised this was
the reason he travelled to Memphis, Tennessee and immediately
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RE: JAMES EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

upon completion of his interview, intended to return to New
York City and ultimately to his native country. He exhibited
valid passport information during the course of this contact.

The following background and descriptive information
was obtained during the course of this contact:

Name : Hartmut Blecher

Sex: Male

Race: White

Date of birth:

Age:

Place of birth: Enndterbruck, West Germany

Height: 5'9n

Weight: 140 1bs.

Hair: Brown, receding hairline

Eyes: Brownish green

Other: Wears metal framed eyeglasses

Residence of

Record: Blankensteiner Strabe
Bochum, West Germany 30,D-4630

Military Service: None

Marital status: Single

Education: Advised completed college classes
during evening school, no college
degree

Additional information:

During contact, Blecher appeared extremely nervous,
and was fluent in the English language. He wore a black suit,
white shirt, and black hat which gave him a '"clerical appearance."
Although he claimed to be a physical laborer, not further
explained, his hands did not indicate his involvement with
any type physical labor in that they were callous free and nails
were apparently well manicured.

A review of records on file with the Memphis,
Tennessee Office of the FBI did not disclose any information
identifiable with Hartmut Blecher.

3k
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— U.S. Department .. Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Ploase Refer to Memphis, Tennessee 38103
File No. May 1, 1981

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On May 1, 1981, an individual identifying himself
as Hartmut Blecher, described below, visited the Memphis,
Tennessee Office of the FBI and furnished the following infor-
mation:

He is a laborer residing on Blankensteiner Strabe,
Bochum, West Germany, and has travelled to the United States and
Memphis, Tennessee, arriving in the United States On April 28,
1981, for the purpose of furnishing nformation concerning the
assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. at Memphis,
Tennessee. He reported during October 1961, two individuals
came to the apartment of his parents in Cologne, West Germany
and explained it was their purpose to '"do something against
colored persons in the United States." He advised they wanted
to "bring up someone to talk for colored people in the United
States" and requested him to assist in this matter since he was
a Lutheran regarding his religious preference. He identified
these individuals as Mrs. Laura Huxley, the estranged wife of
"the famous author" and an individual whose Christian name he
knew as "Peter." He advised this "Peter" subsequently became
a Buddhist and adopted the name Llama Anamorge Ker Goovinda.
Blecher advised this Goovinda had something to do with a murder
of a family in Cologne in what he believes was 1956. He advised
authorities regarded this murder as a suicide but feels this is
the actual reason why 'Peter" adopted the Buddhist name.

He advised he has known Laura Huxley and "Peter" since
sometime in 1953 and felt they were '"the spiritual head of the
case', which he did not further explain.

Blecher referred to numerous notebooks, diaries, and
his address book during the course of this contact. He reported

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.

FBl/DOJ
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RE: JAMES EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

on April 2, 1980, he again met Laura Huxley in the Athens,
Greece area and she reported to him "the murder had actually
taken place', apparently referring to the murder of Martin
Luther King, Jr.

Blecher advised "Peter" and Laura had previously been
members of a music group known as the "Four Seasons'", he
believed during 1953 through 1956. He reported later, "Peter"
Joined with Bill Haley and the Comets in 1956. He advised
he next met them during 1961 when they furnished the information
concerning '"colored people in the United States."

Blecher advised the two additionally told him they
had been instrumental in bringing "another president" into
office, specifically John Fitzgerald Kennedy, and believed they
had something to do with an attempt to murder President
Kennedy. He furnished no additional specifics in this regard.

When questioned as to why a time period of some
twenty years intervened between his first having received
information concerning the Martin Luther King, Jr. matter, and
his bringing this information to the attention of authorities,
he advised his '"memory was not clear" and he could not previously
remember the facts of this matter since he had been "poisoned
with snake venom." He reported he had been in his home on an
unspecified date when someone whomhe did not see came up behind
him and injected snake venom into the area "behind his heart"
with a hypodermic syringe.

Blecher additionally indicated he had "spiritual
experiences" and "visions." He did not have any additional
specific facts or information to relate concerning this matter.

During interview, he did not indicate a propensity for
physical violence and, in fact, described himself as a
religious individual who did not serve in the armed forces of
his country because he '"could not bring himself to kill."

Blecher advised he arrived from West Germany in

New York City on April 28, 1981, travelled to Washington, D. C.
regarding the information he had, and visited the United States
Supreme Court Building and the Cours of Appeals in an effort to
furnish his information. He advised some individual directed
him to the FBI Office at Memphis, Tennessee as being the most
logical place to furnish his information. He advised this was
the reason he travelled to Memphis, Tennessee and immediately
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RE: JAMES EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

upon completion of his interview, intended to return to New
York City and ultimately to his native country. He exhibited
valid passport information during the course of this contact.

The following background and descriptive information
was obtained during the course of this contact:

Name : Hartmut Blecher

Sex: Male

Race: White

Date of birth:

Age:

Place of birth: Enndterbruck, West Germany

Height: 5'9"

Weight: 140 1bs.

Hair: Brown, receding hairline

Eyes: Brownish green

Other: Wears metal framed eyeglasses

Residence of

Record: Blankensteiner Strabe
Bochum, West Germany 30,D-4630

Military Service: None

Marital status: Single

Education: Advised completed college classes
during evening school, no college
degree

Additional information:

During contact, Blecher appeared extremely nervous,
and was fluent in the English language. He wore a black suit,
white shirt, and black hat which gave him a "clerical appearance."
Although he claimed to be a physical laborer, not further
explained, his hands did not indicate his involvement with
any type physical labor in that they were callous free and nails
were apparently well manicured.

A review of records on file with the Memphis,
Tennessee Office of the FBI did not disclose any information
identifiable with Hartmut Blecher.
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~ U.S. Department ... Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer to Memphis, Tennessee 38103
File No. May 1, 1981

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On May 1, 1981, an individual identifying himself
as Hartmut Blecher, described below, visited the Memphis,
Tennessee Office of the FBI and furnished the following infor-
mation:

He is a laborer residing on Blankensteiner Strabe,
Bochum, West Germany, and has travelled to the United States and
Memphis, Tennessee, arriving in the United States On April 28,
1981, for the purpose of furnishing information concerning the
assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. at Memphis,
Tennessee. He reported during October 1961, two individuals
came to the apartment of his parents in Cologne, West Germany
and explained it was their purpose to "do something against
colored persons in the United States." He advised they wanted
to "bring up someone to talk for colored people in the United
States" and requested him to assist in this matter since he was
a Lutheran regarding his religious preference. He identified
these individuals as Mrs. Laura Huxley, the estranged wife of
""the famous author" and an individual whose Christian name he
knew as "Peter." He advised this "Peter" subsequently became
a Buddhist and adopted the name Llma Anamorge Ker Goovinda.
Blecher advised this Goovinda had something to do with a murder
of a family in Cologne in what he believes was 1956. He advised
authorities regarded this murder as a suicide but feels this is
the actual reason why '"Peter" adopted the Buddhist name.

He advised he has known Laura Huxley and '"Peter" since
sometime in 1953 and felt they were '"the spiritual head of the
case', which he did not further explain.

Blecher referred to numerous notebooks, diaries, and
his address book during the course of this contact. He reported

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your
agency,; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.

FBl/DOJ
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RE: JAMES EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

on April 2, 1980, he again met Laura Huxley in the Athens,
Greece area and she reported to him "the murder had actually
taken place', apparently referring to the murder of Martin
Luther King, Jr.

Blecher advised '"Peter" and Laura had previously been
members of a music group known as the "Four Seasons", he
believed during 1953 through 1956. He reported later, ''Peter"
joined with Bill Haley and the Comets in 1956. He advised
he next met them during 1961 when they furnished the information
concerning ''colored people in the United States."

Blecher advised the two additionally told him they
had been instrumental in bringing "another president" into
office, specifically John Fitzgerald Kennedy, and believed they
had something to do with an attempt to murder President
Kennedy. He furnished no additional specifics in this regard.

When questioned as to why a time period of some
twenty years intervened between his first having received
information concerning the Martin Luther King, Jr. matter, and
his bringing this information to the attention of authorities,
he advised his "memory was not clear" and he could not previously
remember the facts of this matter since he had been "poisoned
with snake venom." He reported he had been in his home on an
unspecified date when someone whomhe did not see came up behind
him and injected snake venom into the area "behind his heart"
with a hypodermic syringe.

Blecher additionally indicated he had "spiritual
experiences" and '"visions." He did not have any additional
specific facts or information to relate concerning this matter.

During interview, he did not indicate a propensity for
physical violence and, in fact, described himself as a
religious individual who did not serve in the armed forces of
his country because he '"could not bring himself to kill."

Blecher advised he arrived from West Germany in
New York City on April 28, 1981, travelled to Washington, D. C.
regarding the information he had, and visited the United States
Supreme Court Building and the Court of Appeals in an effort to
furnish his information. He advised some individual directed
him to the FBI Office at Memphis, Tennessee as being the most
logical place to furnish his information. He advised this was
the reason he travelled to Memphis, Tennessee and immediately
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RE: JAMES EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

upon completion of his interview, intended to return to New
York City and ultimately to his native country. He exhibited
valid passport information during the course of this contact.

The following background and descriptive information
was obtained during the course of this contact:

Name : Hartmut Blecher

Sex: Male

Race: White

Date of birth:

Age:

Place of birth: Enndterbruck, West Germany

Height: 579"

Weight: 140 1bs.

Hair: Brown, receding hairline

Eyes: Brownish green

Other: Wears metal framed eyeglasses

Residence of

Record: Blankensteiner Strabe
Bochum, West Germany 30,D-4630

Military Service: None

Marital status: Single

Education: Advised completed college classes
during evening school, no college
degree

Additional information:

During contact, Blecher appeared extremely nervous,
and was fluent in the English language. He wore a black suit,
white shirt, and black hat which gave him a '"clerical appearance."
Although he claimed to be a physical laborer, not further
explained, his hands did not indicate his involvement with
any type physical labor in that they were callous free and nails
were apparently well manicured.

A review of records on file with the Memphis,
Tennessee Office of the FBI did not disclose any information
identifiable with Hartmut Blecher.

3*
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April 29, 1981

psepeTOR SMRGE

Suilte 312
3565 Austin Bluffs Parkway

Colorado Springs, Colorado 80507 . - :
D350 0T o i Lot e iz T

william R, Pleiééner, Esq.
C:) --. Bennett and Fleissner

Dear Mr. Pleisaner:

Thank you for your April 16th offer to provide
this Bureau information which may be of interest in connection ig
with the assassinations of President xﬁnnedy and Dr. King. ﬁ
This material should be forwarded to the attention of the §§

Persconal Crimes Unit, Criminal Investigative Division, FBI

%2w/0?66w-

Feadquarters, Washington, D. C. 2053S,

Sincerely,

P

Roger S. Young
Asgistant Diroctor in Charge
Office of Congressional
and Public Affairs -
1 - Mr. Young - Enclosure
1 - SA Dean - Enclosure
Emcaba — NOTE: Response coordinated with SA J. Dean, Per %zzn o
Exc4DLES__  Property Crimes Unit, CID. \ , ’7/ / ”,“__

i e S T it g
'C;in. Inv. _____ NB:krr (5’ bl : B A Qg /n[ s 7 §b1 P &
ent . e Ay, o e 3 . -
Intell Xr vl T T s » \
Loborotery _____ ' st — .—“:::3 m
Lego! Cown. ___ [ . : o -
Plon. 8 Insp. ___ MA!EE 12 =
Rec. Mget. yoemey :
Tech. Servs. S
Training ______ d
Public k:h. o#. _ y) APR 2 9 ,5’8' PP SN N = * w,
Telephone Rm. __ e
Dire:h"l Sec’y MAIL ROOM d /L t'( FB' . -—vJ ‘ jd‘ ‘
3 3 JUN 0 81981
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FROM+—8AC, CHICAGO (44A-1114) (RUC) (SOUTH RA) (SQUAD #1) /

Enclosed for the Bureau is the original and
four copies of an LHM dated and captioned as above.

For information, William E. Dauber (deceased),
Chicago south side organized crime "enforcer® was murdered
in a gangland style slaying on 7/2/80. Prior to that time,
Dauber was furnishing information to Chicago ATF Agent,

—_ R i
- FBI i
i
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: :
{73 Teletype [T Immed iate {71 TOP SECRET :
[~ Facsimile [ Priority ] SECRET :
i Rirtel Rout SONFIDENTIAL ‘
|23 {77 Routine {71 CONFID H
[(JUNCLAS EFTO ;
] UNCLAS '
2 ¢ i
Date 7/21/81 :

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

-

Dennis B. Laughrey.

On 6/25/81, Laughrey furnished to

SA Herbert M, Butler voluminous
information received from Dauber.
was information as follows:

"rough notes" regarding
Included in the notes

Richard "Richie"
advised Dauber that he was offered a

Beck of S8t. louis, Missouri,
"contract” to kill

FoN
PR A

Martin L. King in 1968 by a St. Louis bhusiness con-

tractor.

Leck turned down the

job,

C#

2R

?BAUGM '81

Chicago Division has been investigating the
murder of Dauber since 7/2/80, in case file 183A-1179
entitled, "UNSUBS (2); WILLIAM CARL DAURER, AKA BILLY~-
VICTINM; ('ZIIAR LOTTE DAUBER-VICTIM; RICO-~MURDER; O0: CIIICAGO."
Investigation in this matter revealed Beck to Le an
associate of Dauber.

On 7/20/81, Frank Savetz (phonetic), St. ILouis
County Police Department, St. Louis, Missouri, telephonically
advised that Richard Beck is currently incarcerated in St

Louis on local charges, and that Beck has indicated he wi j 7{"
"tell all for a deal”. : /’

-3¢ yel

) . Bure
au (Encl. S)ENCL RE
- - Chicago BN T JuL 27 1981
ENCTOSURE ATTACES
: REM/ALE :
L (3)

Approved: ju%

Per

Transmitted

g7

(Number) (Time)

//
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CG 44A~1114

Chicago Division anticipates interview of
Back in Chicago file 133A-1179,.

Puring interview, Beck will be questioned
regarding above information, and FBI Headquarters will ba
appropriately advised of results,

ATF Agant Laughrey advised he has no further
information regarding this matter. :

UACB, Chicago considers this matter RUC'4.

2%
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Federal Bureau of Investigation
nR , P oscﬁai-uo C
Flee oo 4 tmos 114 219 South Dearborn Street
CG 44A-111 Chicago, Illinois

July 21, 1981

MURDER OF DR. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR.

On June 25, 1981, Special Agent (SA) Dennis B.
Laughrey, Office of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (ATF),
Chicago, Illinois, furnished the following information:

: William E. Dauber (deceased), prior to his death
in July, 1980, advised Laughrey that an associate, Richard
Beck of St. Louis, Missouri, that in 1968, a St. Louis business
contractor had offered Beck a "contract" to kill Dr. Martin L. -
King, Jr., for $20,000.00. Beck turned down the contract
because he was about to go to prison. Beck told Dauber the
"contract" went to James Earl Ray for $50,000.00.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your
‘agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside

ENCLOSURE

T I, M e e et w T T S -
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~ " U.S. Departmerit-of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. 0 44A-1114

219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois
July 21, 1981

MURDER OF DR. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR.

On June 25, 1981, Special Agent (SA) Dennis B.
Laughrey, Office of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (ATF) ,
Chicago, Illinois, furnished the following information:

. William E. Dauber (deceased), prior to his death
in July, 1980, advised Laughrey that an associate, Richard
Beck of St. Louis, Missouri, that in 1968, a St. Louis business
contractor had offered Beck a "contract” to kill Dr. Martin L. -
King, Jr., for $20,000.00. Beck turned down the contract
because he was about to go to prison. Beck told Rauber the
"contract" went to James Earl Ray for $50,000.00.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.

1*
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. Memorandum
To - DIRECTOR, FBI Date July 23, 1982
|
l_  From : C, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)
Subject : JAMES EARL RAY; -
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING-VICTIM / , |“H

/ CIVIL RIGHTS-CONSPIRACY

" 00: MEMPHIS ) @

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and
three copies of a letterhead memorandum containing
investigation by the Birmingham Office. Enclosed for
the information of the Atlanta, Memphis, Mobile and
WFO Offices are two copies of an LHM containing results
of 1nvestlgat10n by the Birmingham Office.

ADMINISTRATIVE:

The Birmingham Office is not interviewing
PAUI, BERNARD MARLER in connection with this matter
due to his mental incompetmncy and he is an alcoholic.

x4
(@-Bureau (44-38861§ (Enc. 4)
2-Atlanta (44-2386) (Enc. 2)
2-Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2)
2-Mobile (157-2627) (Enc. 2)

2-WFO (Enc. 2)
1-Birmingham
PJB/acm

(11)

Y .
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U.S. Departmenit of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer to Birmingham, Alabama 35203
File No. July 23, 1982

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING-VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS-CONSPIRACY

Captain E. Robins, Jefferson County Sheriff's
QOffice, Fairfield, Alabama, advised Paul Bernard Marler
had telephonically contacted the Sheriff's Qffice.in Bessemer,
Alabama, and stated James Earl Ray did not kill Martin
Luther King. Captain Robins advised this conversation
was taped and he will make a copy of the tape available
to the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

This document contains neither
recommendations nor eonclusions of
tha FRI. It iz the property off

the FBI and is lesned o vour 25eney;
it and its contexnts ave not to bLe
distriduted outsids your agency.

5 (,A/’;?e""/ - @5

ENCLOSURE 4/ &/~
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FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
1

Date of transcrlptlc;n_Ju__l.. y 2 3 . 1982

CAPT. E. ROBINS, Jefferson County Sheriff's
Office, made available a tape of a telephone conversation

on July 11, 1982, by PAUL BERNARD MARLER, the transcrlpts
of which is attached. .

- P S

investigation on 2/15/82 at __Eainfield.,__A.l_a.ha.ma__._____Fue «_BH 44-1740

by SA PETER JOHN BODKIN:mjl

Date dict 7/19/82

2

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

FBI/D0J
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Unknowﬁ Female
(UF)

MARLER
UF
MARLER
UF
MARLER
UF
MARLER
UF
MARLER
UF
MARLER
UF
| MARLER
" UF
MARLER
UF

MARLER

UF
MARLER
UF
MARLER

UF

Testing-—, 2, 3.

Sheriff's Office

Sheriff's Office
Yes sir.
(unintelligible)
Okay.

My name is PAUL,

Testing 1, 2, 3.

in Jefferson County?

PAUL BERNARD MARLER.

What is it? 1Is it PAUL or POL?

PAUL, P A U L.
Okay.

BERNARD MARLER,
MARL EvR?
Yes ma'am.

Okay.

MARLER.

U'm up in Calhoun County.

Calhoun?

Calhoun County.

Okay.

I'm a white male.

RAY.
JAMES EARL RAY?

Right.

I's born I'm sorry

I'm calling in reference to JAMES EARL

Okay. What, what about JAMES EARL RAY?

He didn't kill MARTIN LUTHER KING.

He didn't kill MARTIN LUTHER KING?

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MARLER

UF
MARLER

UF

MARLER -

UF
MARLER
UF
MARLER
UF

MARLER

UF

MARLER

UF

MARLER

UF

MARLER

No ma'am we did it.

You did. Wwho, who was you besides....

LEO DENHAM. |

LEO DUNHAM?

LEO...DNH...D ENH A M,

DUN H...

DN....DUN....

DUN...

....HAM. DENHAM

...HAM, D ENH A M.

Right. LEO fired the shot. JAMES RAY was a punk.

He never shot anybody. He ain't never been that brave.
Okay...have you, have you called the police department
to investigate? —

I've called the "Washington Post." I had called, I have
talked with the warden in Tennessee...Warden DAVIS and
you can call that okay ahd verify it. |

Did they. tell you to call us or....

No, no.

I just don't think I'm gon be here that long. I just

"want, I just don't want JAMES RAY to die for something

that he didn't do. Now he might be, they might lock
him'up forever I don't know. That's up to JAMES you
know. JAMES was, he‘was, uh, he was, he was a nitty,
he was a punk anyway. But JAMES didn't kill that
nigger. I didn't mean to say that. JAMES RAY didn’£
kill MARTIN LUTHER KING. We did.

You, you and this LEOD EN H A M..

LEO killed him. I didﬁ't kill him, but I was there;

and that makes me a part of it. Right?
. A _
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Yes sir. What, what, you live in Calhoun County?
I just gave you that.

What's your, uh, what's your address?

716 East 10th Street and I'm at 238...seventeen,
seventy-seven.

238....seventeen, seventy-seven?

Yes ma'am. "

And your address was seven sixteen?

I whatn't involved in it. I saw it.

Do you know where he ié now?

Yes I dé.  ; : .
Where is he?

I'll talk to you ébout that”later.fﬁw(
Okay.

I had nothing to do with it, uh, well maybe I did.
Maybe I had something to do with it because I didn't
come forth earlier you knbw;... ‘

Yeah.

«....to say what I had to say. But I saw the man, I
wasn't involved in it. I didn't shoot at anybody,
but I saw the man that shot MARTIN LUTHER KING.

And you've already....

Yes I did.

You've already called the police department and
investigated him.

I've already called "Washington Post."

And what did they tell you?

I don't know what they told me.
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